
 

 

OXFORD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT 

 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into in the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, on this 14th  
day of March, 2022, by and between Oxford Community Schools, a general powers school district 
(hereinafter the “School District”) and Ken Weaver (hereinafter the “Superintendent”).  This Contract shall 
supersede and supplant all other and former contract(s) of employment with the School District, or other 
agreements between the parties pertaining to the employment of the Superintendent. 

IT IS AGREED: 

1. Term.  The School District hereby employs the Superintendent, and the Superintendent 
agrees to work for the School District, commencing March 15, 2022 through June 30, 2022; and for a three 
year term commencing July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025, subject to all covenants and conditions of this 
Contract. On or before June 30, 2024, the Superintendent may request a 1 year contract extension 
through June 30, 2026. If the Board grants the extension in its sole discretion and at its will, commencing 
on or before June 30, 2026 the Superintendent may request a contract extension through June 30, 2028. 
It is understood and agreed that Superintendent is employed in the capacity of Superintendent, within 
the meaning of the Michigan Revised School Code, and subject to the provisions of this Contract. 

2. Duties.  The Superintendent shall be the chief executive officer of the School District and 
perform the duties of Superintendent as directed by the Board of Education, and as set forth within this 
Contract, any applicable policies of the School District, and as required by the laws of the State of 
Michigan.  The Superintendent agrees to comply with and fulfill the policies, rules and regulations as 
established from time to time by the Board of Education of the School District and to carry out its programs 
and policies during the entire term of this Contract. 

3. Compensation. 

a. Salary.  During the period of this Contract, the School District agrees to pay the 
Superintendent the following salary: 

1. The salary for the 2021-22 school fiscal year (July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022) 
shall be One hundred ninety-one thousand five hundred dollars ($191,500), prorated 
from start date to June 30, 2022. 



Oxford Community Schools 
Superintendent's Contract of Employment:  Ken Weaver Page 2 
 
 

2. The salary for the 2022-23 fiscal year (July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023) 
shall be One hundred ninety-five thousand three hundred thirty dollars ($195,330). 

3. The salary for the 2023-24 fiscal year (July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024) 
shall be One hundred ninety-nine thousand two hundred thirty-seven dollars ($199,237).  

4. The salary for the 2024-25 fiscal year (July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025) 
shall be Two hundred three thousand two hundred twenty-one dollars ($203,221). 

5. For any subsequent contract fiscal years, the salary shall be subject to 
determination by the Board of Education, but shall not be less than that salary pertaining 
to the prior school fiscal year, unless district teachers or administrators agree to a 
reduction in salaries, in which event, the Superintendent shall be subject to a similar 
salary reduction. 

6. A significant factor in determining compensation and additional 
compensation shall be the job performance of the Superintendent, consistent with 
Section 1250 of the Revised School Code. 

7. The salary to be paid the Superintendent, should the Superintendent 
work less than a full school fiscal year, shall be that pro rata portion of the full school fiscal 
year that the Superintendent actually renders service as Superintendent. 

The annual salary shall be paid in equal installments in accordance with the policy of the 
Board of Education governing payment of other administrative personnel employed by the School District.  
The School District shall be authorized to make such payroll deductions as shall be required by law or 
authorized by the Superintendent.  The School District shall also make all employer contributions required 
by law to be made to the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System regarding and on behalf 
of the Superintendent. 

4. Work Year.  The Superintendent shall perform the duties over the full fifty-two (52) weeks 
of the school fiscal year, less applicable vacation, leave, and holidays.  The Superintendent shall be 
expected to attend meetings of the Board of Education and, if requested, its committees, and to attend 
and participate in School District functions and, on occasion, other civic activities having relation to the 
School District's interests within the School District community.  The time expended in attending such 
meetings and activities has been taken into account in setting the Superintendent's compensation and 
thus no additional compensation shall be forthcoming for such attendance. 

a. Holidays.  The following days shall be considered holidays, during which work will 
not be scheduled or required: 

New Year's Day Independence Day Christmas Eve 
Good Friday Labor Day Christmas Day 
Easter Monday Thanksgiving Day Day after Christmas 
Memorial Day Day after Thanksgiving New Year's Eve 
   



Oxford Community Schools 
Superintendent's Contract of Employment:  Ken Weaver Page 3 
 
 

If the regular holiday falls on a Saturday or Sunday, and another day is declared as the School 
District's designated holiday, that day shall not be a scheduled work day. 

5. Board Meetings.  The Superintendent shall prepare the agenda for each Board of 
Education meeting in consultation with the President of the Board or the President's delegate and forward 
same to each member of the Board of Education, along with the Superintendent's recommendations and 
supporting documentation on each agenda item, five (5) days in advance of the regularly scheduled 
meetings so that each member can assimilate such information prior to the meeting. 

6. Tenure.  It is expressly agreed that the Superintendent shall not be deemed to be granted 
or to otherwise acquire continuing tenure in the capacity as Superintendent or in any administrative/non 
classroom teaching capacity by virtue of this Contract of employment or any other circumstances. 

7. Performance Evaluation.  The Board of Education shall evaluate the performance of the 
Superintendent, in writing, no later than December 31 of each year employed.  Performance evaluation 
shall include, but be not necessarily limited to, a consideration of the Superintendent's performance upon 
the evaluation form criteria and progress/achievement regarding School District Goals and Focused Goals, 
as established by the Board of Education in consultation with the Superintendent.  Evaluation shall be in 
full compliance with Sections 1249 and 1250 of the Revised School Code.  Using the evaluation form, and 
the School District Goals and Focused Goals, approved by the Board of Education. The Board of Education 
and the Superintendent shall meet, prior to issuance of the annual written performance evaluation for 
the purposes of mutual discussion of the performance of the School District and the Superintendent, 
including discussion of the Superintendent's self-appraisal, recommendations and observations as to how 
performance may be continuously improved.  In addition, quarterly evaluations will be held at the request 
of the Superintendent or Board of Education members. 

8. Certification and Continuing Education.  The Superintendent shall, if required by law, 
possess and maintain any licensure and/or certification issued by the Michigan Department of Education 
or other legal authority valid for the position held by the Superintendent, and otherwise be in full 
compliance with the applicable rules and regulations of said Department or other legal authority relative 
to administrative certification, licensure, and/or continuing education requirements.  The responsibility 
for obtaining and maintaining the necessary certification, licensures and qualifications rests exclusively 
with the Superintendent, and, if at any time, the Superintendent fails to maintain all such licensure, 
certification and compliance, this Contract shall be terminable by the School District.  Subject to prior 
approval of the Board of Education, or the President thereof, the School District shall reimburse the 
Superintendent, not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) per any single fiscal school year, for 
tuition and directly related expenses in connection with an approved post-secondary academic program.  

9. Conflict of Interest.  The Superintendent will faithfully serve the School District and be 
regardful of its interest during the term of this Contract and will fully comply with any laws, regulations, 
and Board of Education policies relating to conflict of interest.  The Superintendent will not directly or 
indirectly acquire or otherwise possess any interest adverse to that of the School District.  In the event 
that a question arises as to whether a given interest is in conflict with the interests of the School District, 
the Superintendent shall make full disclosure of same to the Board of Education for its review and 
disposition, which disposition shall be controlling and complied with by the Superintendent. 



Oxford Community Schools 
Superintendent's Contract of Employment:  Ken Weaver Page 4 
 
 

10. Other Work.  The Superintendent agrees to and shall, during the term of this contract, 
devote his time, attention, and energy to the position of Superintendent of the School District.  So long as 
such does not interfere with his express or implied employment duties, the Superintendent may 
undertake speaking engagements, writing, lecturing or other professional duties and obligations when 
such activities do not in any significant manner impinge upon the time and effort required to be exerted 
by the Superintendent in the discharge of the Superintendent's responsibilities under this Contract.  Any 
such activity shall be discussed by the Superintendent and the Board of Education, and be mutually agreed 
upon.  Furthermore, the Superintendent shall report to the Board of Education President any such 
contractual agreement in excess of $1,000.00. 

11. Professional Growth.  The Board of Education expects the Superintendent to continue 
professional development and expects the Superintendent to participate in relevant learning experiences.  
The Board of Education further expects the Superintendent to attend appropriate professional meetings 
at the local, state and national level, including appropriate out-of-state meetings.  The Superintendent 
shall submit requests for such activities to the Board of Education, or the President thereof, for prior 
approval.  The Board of Education shall reimburse the Superintendent, consistent with Board policy, for 
the reasonable costs of long-distance travel, meals and lodging in connection with such professional 
development and meeting attendance.  The Superintendent shall provide to the School District an 
itemized account and substantiation of the above reimbursed expenses in accordance with Board policy 
for federal and state income tax reporting purposes.  Such reimbursement payments shall be made in 
accordance with the terms of applicable Board of Education policies, regulations and procedures then in 
effect concerning the same as the established or amended for time-to-time. 

12. Membership Dues.  Subject to the Board of Education's, or the President's thereof, prior 
approval, the School District shall pay the cost of the Superintendent's membership in educational, 
professional and local civic organizations.  The Superintendent shall submit a list of all such organizations, 
and the cost of each, to the Board of Education prior to the month of September of each year.  
Membership requests after September should be discussed with the Board of Education President prior 
to the date of incurring any costs. 

13. Out of County Mileage Reimbursement.  The Superintendent shall be reimbursed 
mileage expenses for school business travel outside of the county at the established mileage 
reimbursement rate.  

The Superintendent shall also be reimbursed mileage expenses for travel outside of the county at the 
established mileage reimbursement rate (mileage expenses incurred for within county travel are covered 
through the monthly automobile allowance). 
 

14. Cellular Telephone.  The Superintendent shall be required to own or lease a fully 
operational cellular telephone for purposes of communicating with School District personnel and to 
otherwise fulfill the responsibilities of the position of Superintendent.  The costs associated will be the 
sole responsibility of the Superintendent. 

15. Vacation.  The Superintendent shall receive thirty (30) work days' vacation each 
contract/school year, exclusive of holidays recognized herein.  Failure of the Superintendent to take any 



Oxford Community Schools 
Superintendent's Contract of Employment:  Ken Weaver Page 5 
 
 

vacation time shall not entitle the Superintendent to additional compensation.  Unused vacation days may 
accumulate from year to year, however, the maximum number of vacation days, including the current 
year allocation, shall at no time exceed fifty (50).  Unused and/or forfeited vacation days shall have no 
monetary value at year end.  Upon separation from employment (i.e., retirement, resignation), unused 
vacation days shall be paid to the Superintendent at his/her per diem rate, but shall at no time exceed 
fifty (50) days.  If separation occurs at a time other than the end of the contract year (June 30), the vacation 
day allotment shall be pro-rated in the final pay-out allotment. 

Vacation days shall be taken at the Superintendent's discretion, but upon prior notice of 
scheduling same made to the President of the Board of Education.  Also, any vacation period in excess of 
ten (10) consecutive work days is subject to prior approval of the Board of Education. 

16. Other Benefits.  The School District reserves the right to modify or change any such 
benefits from time to time by resolution of the Board of Education, in which event any such action shall 
modify or change the benefits provided to the Superintendent hereunder. 

17. Personal Illness, Bereavement and Personal Leave.  The Superintendent shall be 
provided twelve (12) fully compensated days per school fiscal year for purposes of personal illness of a 
non-disabling or temporary nature, which unused days may be accumulated to a maximum of two 
hundred and sixty (260) days.  Termination pay, in an amount not to exceed sixty percent (60%) of 
accumulated personal illness days, will be paid to the Superintendent upon voluntary 
resignation/retirement.  Any payment made under this provision shall not exceed the BA/BS base of new 
teacher hires after 1-1-15.  Additionally, the Superintendent shall be provided two (2) fully compensated 
days per school fiscal year for personal leave, not to be deducted from sick leave allocation or 
accumulation.  Unused personal days shall have no monetary value.  The Superintendent may, however, 
transfer up to twenty-five (25) personal illness days, per year, to any current employee of the School 
District.  Any days over 25 that the Superintendent would like to transfer to another current employee 
would require prior approval by the Board of Education.  The School District shall also provide the 
Superintendent with fully-compensated days, as may be reasonably required, for purposes of 
bereavement, which days shall not be deducted from sick leave or personal leave allocations. 

18. Health, Vision and Dental Benefits.  The School District shall provide the Superintendent 
with the following, or comparable, benefits: 

a. Full family health insurance as designated by the School District, with 
contributions as designated for district employees in compliance with PA 152. 

b. Flexible Spending Account. 

c. Option Plan.  If the Superintendent does not elect to have health insurance 
coverage, an amount equal to $2,500 shall be paid to him each month, and may, at his option, be 
applied to a 403B account. 

d. Dental insurance as designated by the school district. 

e. Vision Insurance as designated by the school district. 



Oxford Community Schools 
Superintendent's Contract of Employment:  Ken Weaver Page 6 
 
 

f. If the Oxford Education Association negotiates a contract where they are 
contributing to their health care benefits, the Superintendent's contract will make the same 
contribution towards his/her health care. 

The Superintendent agrees that the School District has the right to allocate to the Superintendent 
responsibility for a portion of the premium for such insurance coverages, as may be determined by the 
School District, in its discretion.  However, this contribution shall not be less than the amount required by 
the School District to be necessary to comply with the Publicly Funded Health Insurance Contribution Act, 
2011 PA 152.  The School District will notify the Superintendent of the premium amount for which he is 
responsible in excess of the School District paid premium contributions.  The Superintendent agrees that 
the amount of premium contributions designated by the School District as his responsibility shall be 
payroll deducted from the Superintendent's compensation. 

The School District reserves the right to change the identity of the insurance carrier, policyholder, 
or third party administrator for any of the above coverages.  Additionally, the School District reserves the 
right to self-fund any of the above benefits.  The School District shall not be required to remit premiums 
for any insurance coverages for the Superintendent or his eligible dependents if enrollment or coverage 
is denied by the insurance underwriter, policyholder or third party administrator.  The terms of any 
contract or policy issued by any insurance company or third party administrator shall be controlling as to 
all matters concerning benefits, eligibility, coverage, termination of coverage, and other related matters.  
The Superintendent is responsible for assuring completion of all forms and documents needed to receive 
the above-described insurance coverage.  The School District, by payment of the premium amounts 
required to provide the above-described insurance coverage(s), shall be relieved from all liability with 
respect to insurance eligibility and benefits. 

19. Disability.  The School District shall provide a long term disability benefit, "LTD".  If the 
Superintendent is unable to perform fulltime duties due to mental or physical disability, LTD benefits will 
be provided after the sixth (6th) consecutive month of disability.  The benefit shall not be less than 66 ⅔ % 
of the Superintendent's then current base salary, to a maximum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) per 
month, to age 65.  The School District may meet its obligation hereunder by purchasing an industry 
standard LTD insurance policy, in which event the contract of insurance shall control all issues of eligibility, 
entitlement and setoffs.  Should the Superintendent be unable to perform the duties and obligations of 
this Contract, by reason of illness, accident or other causes and such disability exists for a period of more 
than 180 calendar days, the Board of Education, at its option, may terminate this Contract, whereupon 
the responsive rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall thereby terminate.  Likewise, if it is 
immediately determinable that such disability is permanent, irreparable, or of such nature as to make the 
continued performance of the Superintendent's duties improbable, the Board, at its option, may forthwith 
terminate this Contract, whereupon the respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall 
thereby terminate.  This provision shall not in any way derogate from any short term salary continuation 
or long term disability benefits that apply by operation of this Contract. 

During the first six (6) months of disability, the Superintendent shall be entitled to utilize his 
accumulated personal illness leave days.  In the event that the Superintendent's accumulation of personal 
illness leave days is insufficient to compensate him until the LTD benefits commence, the School District 
shall provide him with full salary during said interim period. 



Oxford Community Schools 
Superintendent's Contract of Employment:  Ken Weaver Page 7 
 
 

20. Deferred Compensation and Annuity.  The Superintendent shall be permitted to defer 
any portion of salary herein to the extent, and in the manner, permitted by law.  Furthermore, the School 
District shall make an annual contribution equal to six percent (6%) of the then current salary on behalf 
of the Superintendent to a tax-sheltered annuity ("TSA") plan of Superintendent's choosing from the 
School District's approved list of TSA providers.  If Superintendent's employment terminates prior to the 
end of a school fiscal year, the School District's annual contribution shall be pro-rated for that school fiscal 
year. 

In lieu a monthly car allowance of $500 or an annual car allowance of $6,000, this gross amount 
of $6,000 will be contributed annually to the TSA in accordance with the terms and conditions contained 
in this paragraph. 

21. Term Life Insurance.  The School District shall, at all times during the effective dates of 
this Contract, provide the Superintendent, at no cost to the Superintendent, a term life insurance policy 
providing a death benefit of no less than four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000). 

22. Retirement.  The School District shall assume full costs of the employer contributions to 
the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System ("MPSERS") on behalf of Superintendent, as 
may be required by law. 

23. Mid-Term Termination of Contract.  In addition to any other rights the School District 
may have by law or under this Contract, this Contract may be terminated at any time during its term by 
the School District for a reason that is not arbitrary or capricious including, but not limited to, acts of 
unprofessional conduct, insubordination, moral turpitude, misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, 
insubordination, commission of a crime, incompetency, inefficiency, or if the Superintendent violates any 
of the terms or covenants of this Contract.  In such event, the Superintendent shall be advised, in advance, 
of the grounds for proposed termination of the Contract and provided an opportunity for a meeting with 
the Board of Education or its designee in regard to the prospect of such termination.  In the event the 
Superintendent elects to contest the Board of Education's disposition in regard to such termination, the 
Superintendent shall have the right, to the exclusion of any other rights or remedies otherwise available 
to the Superintendent at common law or by statute, to request arbitration per Paragraph 25 of this 
Contract. 

24. Non-Renewal of Contract.  In the event the Board of Education decides not to renew this 
Contract, the Superintendent shall be provided such notice and process as is required by Section 1229 of 
the Revised School Code.  The Superintendent acknowledges that the Superintendent has no expectation 
of employment by the School District beyond the expiration date established in this Contract.  The decision 
whether to renew or not to renew the contractual relationship is solely that of the Board of Education for 
the School District. 

25. Arbitration.  Any claim of violation of this Contract or any claim arising from or relating to 
the Superintendent's employment, or termination thereof, including but not limited to, any claim arising 
under State or Federal civil rights statutes, other statutes, State or Federal constitutions or common law, 
must be brought and exclusively adjudicated within the arbitration forum and pursuant to the American 
Arbitration Association National Rules for the Resolution of Employment Disputes (or if superseded by the 
rules then applicable).  The parties acknowledge that this agreement to submit claims to arbitration is 



Oxford Community Schools 
Superintendent's Contract of Employment:  Ken Weaver Page 8 
 
 

authorized by the Michigan Arbitration Act, 2012 Public Act 371, MCL 691.1681 et seq. and constitutes a 
clear and knowing waiver of the right to adjudicate employment related, and other, claims, including 
discrimination claims, in a court of law.  The courts of the State of Michigan shall have jurisdiction to 
enforce this arbitration agreement and to render judgment on an award entered pursuant thereto.   

26. Indemnification.  The School District agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the 
Superintendent harmless from and against all claims, suits, judgment, liabilities, costs and expenses 
arising from actions taken or decisions made in good faith within the scope of employment, in the course 
and scope of their duties as assigned while Superintendent, to the extent permitted by law.  The School 
District may purchase liability insurance to satisfy all, or any portion of, this indemnification.  The 
Superintendent shall give the Board of Education of the School District notice of any possible claim or 
action against the Superintendent.  The Board of Education shall have the right to appoint the attorney to 
conduct the defense of any such claim or action.  The Superintendent agrees to fully cooperate in the 
defense of any claim or action and failure to do so shall nullify this indemnification clause.  This clause 
shall survive the expiration of this Contract.  This paragraph shall not apply where the Superintendent is 
an adverse party to the School District in a lawsuit or quasi-judicial proceeding involving the 
Superintendent's termination or any other provision of this Contract. 

27. Totality of Terms.  The foregoing Contract constitutes the complete understanding, 
duties, rights, and agreements of the parties relative to employment of the Superintendent.  The 
Superintendent acknowledges that no other promises or agreements, written or oral, relative to 
employment and/or continuation of employment exist.  The Superintendent acknowledges and agrees 
that expectations in relation to possible renewal or non-renewal of this Contract, and all other aspects of 
the employment relationship, are exclusively controlled and determined by the provisions of this Contract 
and that no person or entity other than the Board of Education for the School District, acting through a 
majority vote and resolution, has any authority whatsoever to add to, expand upon, restrict or in any 
manner modify said expectations and provisions. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the date and 
year above written. 

   
   
Chad Griffith  Ken Weaver 
Vice-President, Board of Education  Superintendent 
   
Dated:   Dated:  

  


	1. Term.  The School District hereby employs the Superintendent, and the Superintendent agrees to work for the School District, commencing March 15, 2022 through June 30, 2022; and for a three year term commencing July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025, s...
	2. Duties.  The Superintendent shall be the chief executive officer of the School District and perform the duties of Superintendent as directed by the Board of Education, and as set forth within this Contract, any applicable policies of the School Dis...
	3. Compensation.
	a. Salary.  During the period of this Contract, the School District agrees to pay the Superintendent the following salary:
	1. The salary for the 2021-22 school fiscal year (July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022) shall be One hundred ninety-one thousand five hundred dollars ($191,500), prorated from start date to June 30, 2022.
	2. The salary for the 2022-23 fiscal year (July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023) shall be One hundred ninety-five thousand three hundred thirty dollars ($195,330).
	3. The salary for the 2023-24 fiscal year (July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024) shall be One hundred ninety-nine thousand two hundred thirty-seven dollars ($199,237).
	4. The salary for the 2024-25 fiscal year (July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025) shall be Two hundred three thousand two hundred twenty-one dollars ($203,221).
	5. For any subsequent contract fiscal years, the salary shall be subject to determination by the Board of Education, but shall not be less than that salary pertaining to the prior school fiscal year, unless district teachers or administrators agree to...
	6. A significant factor in determining compensation and additional compensation shall be the job performance of the Superintendent, consistent with Section 1250 of the Revised School Code.
	7. The salary to be paid the Superintendent, should the Superintendent work less than a full school fiscal year, shall be that pro rata portion of the full school fiscal year that the Superintendent actually renders service as Superintendent.


	4. Work Year.  The Superintendent shall perform the duties over the full fifty-two (52) weeks of the school fiscal year, less applicable vacation, leave, and holidays.  The Superintendent shall be expected to attend meetings of the Board of Education ...
	a. Holidays.  The following days shall be considered holidays, during which work will not be scheduled or required:

	5. Board Meetings.  The Superintendent shall prepare the agenda for each Board of Education meeting in consultation with the President of the Board or the President's delegate and forward same to each member of the Board of Education, along with the S...
	6. Tenure.  It is expressly agreed that the Superintendent shall not be deemed to be granted or to otherwise acquire continuing tenure in the capacity as Superintendent or in any administrative/non classroom teaching capacity by virtue of this Contrac...
	7. Performance Evaluation.  The Board of Education shall evaluate the performance of the Superintendent, in writing, no later than December 31 of each year employed.  Performance evaluation shall include, but be not necessarily limited to, a considera...
	8. Certification and Continuing Education.  The Superintendent shall, if required by law, possess and maintain any licensure and/or certification issued by the Michigan Department of Education or other legal authority valid for the position held by th...
	9. Conflict of Interest.  The Superintendent will faithfully serve the School District and be regardful of its interest during the term of this Contract and will fully comply with any laws, regulations, and Board of Education policies relating to conf...
	10. Other Work.  The Superintendent agrees to and shall, during the term of this contract, devote his time, attention, and energy to the position of Superintendent of the School District.  So long as such does not interfere with his express or implied...
	11. Professional Growth.  The Board of Education expects the Superintendent to continue professional development and expects the Superintendent to participate in relevant learning experiences.  The Board of Education further expects the Superintendent...
	12. Membership Dues.  Subject to the Board of Education's, or the President's thereof, prior approval, the School District shall pay the cost of the Superintendent's membership in educational, professional and local civic organizations.  The Superinte...
	13. Out of County Mileage Reimbursement.  The Superintendent shall be reimbursed mileage expenses for school business travel outside of the county at the established mileage reimbursement rate.
	14. Cellular Telephone.  The Superintendent shall be required to own or lease a fully operational cellular telephone for purposes of communicating with School District personnel and to otherwise fulfill the responsibilities of the position of Superint...
	15. Vacation.  The Superintendent shall receive thirty (30) work days' vacation each contract/school year, exclusive of holidays recognized herein.  Failure of the Superintendent to take any vacation time shall not entitle the Superintendent to additi...
	16. Other Benefits.  The School District reserves the right to modify or change any such benefits from time to time by resolution of the Board of Education, in which event any such action shall modify or change the benefits provided to the Superintend...
	17. Personal Illness, Bereavement and Personal Leave.  The Superintendent shall be provided twelve (12) fully compensated days per school fiscal year for purposes of personal illness of a non-disabling or temporary nature, which unused days may be acc...
	18. Health, Vision and Dental Benefits.  The School District shall provide the Superintendent with the following, or comparable, benefits:
	a. Full family health insurance as designated by the School District, with contributions as designated for district employees in compliance with PA 152.
	b. Flexible Spending Account.
	c. Option Plan.  If the Superintendent does not elect to have health insurance coverage, an amount equal to $2,500 shall be paid to him each month, and may, at his option, be applied to a 403B account.
	d. Dental insurance as designated by the school district.
	e. Vision Insurance as designated by the school district.
	f. If the Oxford Education Association negotiates a contract where they are contributing to their health care benefits, the Superintendent's contract will make the same contribution towards his/her health care.

	19. Disability.  The School District shall provide a long term disability benefit, "LTD".  If the Superintendent is unable to perform fulltime duties due to mental or physical disability, LTD benefits will be provided after the sixth (6th) consecutive...
	20. Deferred Compensation and Annuity.  The Superintendent shall be permitted to defer any portion of salary herein to the extent, and in the manner, permitted by law.  Furthermore, the School District shall make an annual contribution equal to six pe...
	In lieu a monthly car allowance of $500 or an annual car allowance of $6,000, this gross amount of $6,000 will be contributed annually to the TSA in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this paragraph.
	21. Term Life Insurance.  The School District shall, at all times during the effective dates of this Contract, provide the Superintendent, at no cost to the Superintendent, a term life insurance policy providing a death benefit of no less than four hu...
	22. Retirement.  The School District shall assume full costs of the employer contributions to the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System ("MPSERS") on behalf of Superintendent, as may be required by law.
	23. Mid-Term Termination of Contract.  In addition to any other rights the School District may have by law or under this Contract, this Contract may be terminated at any time during its term by the School District for a reason that is not arbitrary or...
	24. Non-Renewal of Contract.  In the event the Board of Education decides not to renew this Contract, the Superintendent shall be provided such notice and process as is required by Section 1229 of the Revised School Code.  The Superintendent acknowled...
	25. Arbitration.  Any claim of violation of this Contract or any claim arising from or relating to the Superintendent's employment, or termination thereof, including but not limited to, any claim arising under State or Federal civil rights statutes, o...
	26. Indemnification.  The School District agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Superintendent harmless from and against all claims, suits, judgment, liabilities, costs and expenses arising from actions taken or decisions made in good faith within ...
	27. Totality of Terms.  The foregoing Contract constitutes the complete understanding, duties, rights, and agreements of the parties relative to employment of the Superintendent.  The Superintendent acknowledges that no other promises or agreements, w...

